

BID
to the
BOROUGH OF AVALON
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
2021 RECONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS STREETS
CONTRACT NO. M-124

THE UNDERSIGNED, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in the Bid as principals are named on Ownership Disclosure Statement; that the Bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that he has carefully examined the annexed proposed form of Contract, the Specifications, the Contract Drawings, and the information for Bidders; that he, or his representative, has made a personal inspection of the site of the proposed work; and that he proposes and agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will contract with the Borough of Avalon in the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to furnish all the materials, equipment and labor specified in the Contract in the manner and time therein specified, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

BID
to the
BOROUGH OF AVALON
CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
2021 RECONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS STREETS
CONTRACT NO. M-124

SCHEDULE OF BASE BID ITEMS

	<u>AMOUNT</u>
ITEM 1 EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	
2,590 CY @ \$ 21.00 Per CY	\$ 54,390.00
<u>Twenty One Dollars and No Cents</u> (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 1 in Words and Numbers)	
ITEM 2 EXCAVATION, TEST PITS	
60 CY @ \$ 50.00 Per CY	\$ 3,000.00
<u>Fifty Dollars and No Cents</u> (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 2 in Words and Numbers)	
ITEM 3 BANK RUN SAND AND GRAVEL BACKFILL, VARIABLE THICKNESS, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED	
863 CY @ \$ 22.00 PER CY	\$ 18,986.00
<u>Twenty Two Dollars and No Cents</u> (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 3 in Words and Numbers)	
ITEM 4 NUDOT 57 STONE, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED	
90 CY @ \$ 60.00 Per CY	\$ 5,400.00
<u>Sixty Dollars and No Cents</u> (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 4 in Words and Numbers)	
ITEM 5 SOIL AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE I-5, 6" THICK	
7,150 SY @ \$ 12.50 Per SY	\$ 89,375.00
<u>Twelve Dollars and Fifty Cents</u> (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 5 in Words and Numbers)	

ITEM 6 SOIL AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE I-5, VARIABLE THICKNESS,
IF AND WHERE DIRECTED

75 CY @ \$ 55.00 Per CY \$ 4,125.00

Fifty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 6 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 7 HMA MILLING 3" MAX. DEPTH, PAVE 3" THICK

270 SY @ \$ 35.00 Per SY \$ 9,450.00

Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 7 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 8 HMA MILL AND PAVE, 2" THICK

420 SY @ \$ 35.00 Per SY \$ 14,700.00

Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 8 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 9 HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M64 BASE COURSE, 2-1/2" THICK

1,164 TON @ \$ 94.00 Per TON \$ 109,416.00

Ninety Four Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 9 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 10 HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 1-1/2" THICK

700 TON @ \$ 99.00 Per TON \$ 69,300.00

Ninety Nine Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 10 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 11 CONCRETE GUTTER, 8" THICK

570 SY @ \$ 95.00 Per SY \$ 54,150.00

Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 11 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 12 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK

190 SY @ \$ 85.00 Per SY \$ 16,150.00

Eighty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 12 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 13 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON, 6" THICK
 330 SY @ \$ 95.00 Per SY \$ 31,350.00
Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 13 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 14 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE
 82 SF @ \$ 37.00 Per SF \$ 3,034.00
Thirty Seven Dollars and No Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 14 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 15 8"x16" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB
 3,760 LF @ \$ 37.00 Per LF \$ 139,120.00
Thirty Seven Dollars and No Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 15 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 16 TOPSOILING, 4" THICK
 376 SY @ \$ 15.00 Per SY \$ 5,640.00
Fifteen Dollars and No Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 16 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 17 SODDING
 376 SY @ \$ 8.85 PER SY \$ 3,327.60
Eight Dollars and Eighty Five Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 17 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 18 LANDSCAPING STONE
 126 TON @ \$ 150.00 Per TON \$ 18,900.00
One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 18 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 19 THERMOPLASTIC, REFLECTORIZED, PAVEMENT MARKINGS
 1514 SF @ \$ 2.35 PER SF \$ 3,557.90
Two Dollars and Thirty Five Cents
 (WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 19 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 20 TEMPORARY LATEX SAFETY STRIPE, 6" WIDE, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED
4.010 LF @ \$ 0.60 _____ Per LF \$ 2,406.00
No Dollars and Sixty Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 20 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 21 TRAFFIC CONTROL
1 LS @ \$ 25,000.00 _____ \$ 25,000.00
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE LUMP SUM PRICE for Item 21 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 22 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS
8 UNITS @ \$ 280.00 _____ Per UNIT \$ 2,240.00
Two Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 22 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 23 REPLACE INLET CASTING
2 UNITS @ \$ 1,750.00 _____ PER UNIT \$ 3,500.00
One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 23 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 24 TEMPORARY DAILY PAVING
345 LF @ \$ 18.00 _____ Per LF \$ 6,210.00
Eighteen Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 24 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 25 TRENCH RESTORATION
4.430 LF @ \$ 4.00 _____ Per LF \$ 17,720.00
Four Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 25 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 26 TEMPORARY TRENCH RESTORATION – DUNE/OCEAN DRIVE
865 LF @ \$ 38.00 _____ PER LF \$ 32,870.00
Thirty Eight Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 26 in Words and Numbers) _____

ITEM 27 PERMANENT TRENCH RESTORATION – DUNE/OCEAN DRIVE

865 LF @ \$ 25.00 PER LF \$ 21,625.00

Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 27 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 28 8"Ø PVC SDR 35 GRAVITY SEWER MAIN

1338 LF @ \$ 129.00 PER LF \$ 172,602.00

One Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 28 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 29 8"x6" PVC SDR 35 BRANCH CONNECTION

42 UNITS @ \$ 1,200.00 PER UNIT \$ 50,400.00

One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 29 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 30 6"Ø PVC SDR 35 SERVICE LATERAL

966 LF @ \$ 12.00 PER LF \$ 11,592.00

Twelve Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 30 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 31 VERTICAL 4"Ø PVC SDR 35 CLEANOUT RISER PIPE

42 UNITS @ \$ 199.00 PER UNIT \$ 8,358.00

One Hundred Ninety Nine Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 31 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 32 PRECAST SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

5 UNIT @ \$ 10,000.00 PER UNIT \$ 50,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 32 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 33 10"Ø PVC C-900 WATER MAIN PIPE AND FITTINGS

35 LF @ \$ 145.00 PER LF \$ 5,075.00

One Hundred Forty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 33 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 34 6"Ø PVC C-900 WATER MAIN PIPE AND FITTINGS
1519 LF @ \$ 71.00 PER LF \$ 107,849.00
Seventy One Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 34 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 35 SERVICE CONNECTIONS
43 UNITS @ \$ 1,965.00 PER UNIT \$ 84,495.00
One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 35 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 36 1" COPPER SERVICE PIPE
989 LF @ \$ 10.00 Per LF \$ 9,890.00
Ten Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 36 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 37 WATER METER BOX, COVER AND SETTER 5/8"
38 UNITS @ \$ 422.00 PER UNIT \$ 16,036.00
Four Hundred Twenty Two Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 37 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 38 WATER METER BOX, COVER AND SETTER 1"
5 UNIT @ \$ 520.00 Per UNIT \$ 2,600.00
Five Hundred Twenty Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 38 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 39 WATER METER AND REMOTE 5/8", IF AND WHERE DIRECTED
38 UNIT @ \$ 235.00 Per UNIT \$ 8,930.00
Two Hundred Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 39 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 40 WATER METER AND REMOTE 1", IF AND WHERE DIRECTED
5 UNIT @ \$ 435.00 Per UNIT \$ 2,175.00
Four Hundred Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 40 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 41 ABANDONMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAIN
1 LS @ \$ 25,000.00 \$ 25,000.00
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE LUMP SUM PRICE for Item 41 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 42 10" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX
1 UNIT @ \$ 3,800.00 Per UNIT \$ 3,800.00
Three Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 42 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 43 6" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX
6 UNIT @ \$ 1,900.00 Per UNIT \$ 11,400.00
One Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 43 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 44 UTILITY BYPASS, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED
6 UNIT @ \$ 1,500.00 Per UNIT \$ 9,000.00
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 44 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 45 UNDERDRAIN
3,740 LF @ \$ 35.00 Per LF \$ 130,900.00
Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 45 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 46 8" SOLID WALL HDPE PIPE
40 LF @ \$ 67.00 Per LF \$ 2,680.00
Sixty Seven Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE UNIT PRICE for Item 46 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 47 SITE RESTORATION
1 LS @ \$ 30,000.00 \$ 30,000.00
Thirty Thousand Dollars and No Cents
(WRITE LUMP SUM PRICE for Item 47 in Words and Numbers)

ITEM 48 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT

\$ 700.00

ITEM 49 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT

\$ 1,500.00

TOTAL BASE BID (Items 1 through 49 inclusive)

\$ 1,509,924.50

One Million Five Hundred Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Dollars and Fifty Cents

(WRITE TOTAL BASE BID in Words and Numbers)

ASPHALT CEMENT AND FUEL PRICE INDEX

Contractor shall provide the asphalt and fuel index price for the month before the opening of bids as determined and published by the New Jersey Department of Transportation. (<http://www.state.nj.us/transportation/business/transport/PriceIndex.shtml>)

August _____ 2021
Current Month _____ Year _____

Fuel Index: \$ 3.27

Asphalt Cement Index: \$ 520.00

Asphalt Supplier Location: North / South (circle one) of Route 195

Seashore, Woodbine or AE Stone Egg Harbor Twp
Name and Address of Asphalt Supplier _____

This Bid is accompanied by bid security either in the form of a certified check or cashiers check drawn on _____

(Name of Bank)

(Address of Bank)

Bank of _____

in the amount of _____

Dollars or a Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of Bid NTE \$20,000.00 Dollars

guaranteed by the undersigned as Bidder and Selective Insurance Co. of America as Surety. This Bid is also accompanied by a Consent of Surety(s) for Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond in accordance with the conditions named in the foregoing Information for Bidders.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that if this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner and the undersigned shall fail to execute and deliver the Contract and Contract Bonds in accordance with the terms of this proposal and with the requirements of the foregoing Information for Bidders, then the undersigned shall be deemed to have abandoned the Contract, and thereupon the Bid and its acceptance shall be null and void and (1) if a certified check is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount of said check accompanying this Bid shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages; otherwise the said certified check, or the amount thereof, shall be returned to the undersigned, or (2) if a Bid Bond is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount specified in the Bid Bond shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages in accordance with said Bid Bond; otherwise the Bid Bond shall become null and void.

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges and agrees that such Bidder has received, read, understand, and shall comply with all provisions of the Contract Documents, including Affirmative Action.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

Borough Of Avalon

(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

2021 Reconstruction of Various Streets

Contract No. M-124

(Name of Construction/Public Works Project)

(Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1(a), the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the bid.

Local Unit Reference Number Or Title of Addendum/Revision	How Received (mail, fax, Pick-up, etc.)	Date Received
_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____
_____	_____	_____

NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED

Acknowledgement by Bidder:

Name of Bidder: Mathis Construction Co Inc

By Authorized Representative: Christopher D Mathis, President

Signature: 

Printed Name and Title: Christopher D Mathis, President

Date: 9-30-2021

SIGNATURE OF BID BY BIDDER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Bidder has signed this Bid or caused this Bid to be signed by the Bidder's duly authorized representative(s).

Signature of Bid by Individual Proprietor:

Witnessed:

_____ (L.S.)

Witnessed Signature

Bidder's Signature

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF BIDDER AND WITNESS)

Date: _____

Signature of Bid in behalf of Partnership (all general partners must sign):

_____ Name of Partnership

Witness Signature

By _____ General Partner Signature

Witness Signature

By _____ General Partner Signature

Witness Signature

By _____ General Partner Signature

Witness Signature

By _____ General Partner Signature

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF PARTNERS AND WITNESSES)
(ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)

Date: _____

Signature of Bid in behalf of Corporation (President and Secretary must sign or corporation resolution authorizing others to sign must be affixed). Affix corporate resolution authorizing the Bid and affix corporate seal to all resolutions and to the Bid.

Attest:

Name of Corporation:

Mathis Construction Co Inc



Christopher D Mathis, Secretary
Corporate Seal

By edwards

Christopher D Mathis, President

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF OFFICER AND ATTESTING WITNESS)

Date: 9/30/2021

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED that the transaction herein referred to, being herewith approved, the president and secretary of this corporation be and they are hereby directed, authorized and empowered to execute, acknowledge and deliver such documents, instruments and papers and perform such acts as may be legally, properly and reasonably required or necessary for the purpose of entering into a Contract with the Borough Of Avalon to complete the 2021 Reconstruction of Various Streets Contract No. M-124

I, Christopher D Mathis, Secretary of a Corporation of Mathis Construction Co Inc CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution as it appears in the records of ~~the corporation and as was duly and legally adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation called for that purpose and held on 2015, pursuant to and in accordance with the Certificate of Incorporation and By-laws thereof, that it has not been modified, amended or rescinded, and is in full force and effect as of the date hereof.~~

Dated September 30, 20 21


Christopher D Mathis Secretary
Mathis Construction Co Inc.

Signature of Bid in behalf of Limited Liability Company (Manager must sign or Power of Attorney authorizing others to sign must be affixed). Affix Power of Attorney authorizing the Bid and affix company seal to all Power of Attorney and to the Bid.

Attest:

Name of Limited Liability Company

By _____
Manager

By _____
Manager

Company Seal

(ADD TYPED ORPRINTED NAMES OF MANAGER AND WITNESS)

(ADD ADDITIONAL PAGES IF NECESSARY)

Date: _____

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE
N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c.33, as amended by P.L. 2016, c.43)

This statement shall be completed, certified to, and included with all bid and proposal submissions. Failure to submit the required information is cause for automatic rejection of the bid or proposal.

Name of Organization:

Mathis Construction Co Inc

Organization Address:

1510 Route 539 Suite 1 Little Egg Harbor NJ 08087

Part I Check the box that represents the type of business organization:

- Sole Proprietorship (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
- Non-Profit Corporation (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
- For-Profit Corporation (any type)
 - Partnership
 - Limited Partnership
 - Limited Liability Company (LLC)
 - Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)
- Other (be specific): _____

Part II

The list below contains the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation who own 10 percent or more of its stock, of any class, or of all individual partners in the partnership who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, or of all members in the limited liability company who own a 10 percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (COMPLETE THE LIST BELOW IN THIS SECTION)

OR

No one stockholder in the corporation owns 10 percent or more of its stock, of any class, or no individual partner in the partnership owns a 10 percent or greater interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns a 10 percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (SKIP TO PART IV)

(Please attach additional sheets if more space is needed):

Name of Individual or Business Entity	Business Address
Christopher D Mathis- 100%	508 Dock Road Eagleswood NJ 08092